

PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE No. Suk-IBA/PR0/010/024

## **PRESS RELEASE**

## Martyred Professor of Sukkur IBA University Dr Muhammad Ajmal Sawand awarded Tamgha-e-Imtiaz for meritorious services in education

Sukkur IBA University (PR): In the recognition on Pakistan Day, the late Professor of Sukkur IBA University, Dr. Muhammad Ajmal Sawand, tragically murdered last year, was posthumously conferred with the prestigious Tamgha-e-Imtiaz by President of Pakistan.

This award acknowledges his outstanding efforts in education, highlighting his lasting influence despite his untimely departure.

Dr. Sawand, whose commendable services were lauded and recommended by Vice Chancellor Prof. Dr. Asif Ahmed Shaikh for the award, was one of the 400 distinguished personalities honoured in the country for their exemplary achievements in various fields.

The award ceremony, presided over by Sindh Governor Muhammad Kamran Khan Tesori, was held at the Governor House on Pakistan Day, where Mr. Riyan Ajmal, Son of Shaheed Dr Muhammad Ajmal Sawand and his family received the award.

The conferment of Tamgha-e-Imtiaz to Shaheed Dr. Muhammad Ajmal Sawand not only witnesses his dedication to higher education but also immortalizes his legacy of excellence and commitment to shaping the minds of future generations.

SUKKUR MARCH 24, 2024

Sukkur IBA University, Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road Sukkur-65200, Sindh, Pakistan Tel: +92-71-5644000, +92-71-5644200, UAN: +92-71 (111-785-422) Fax: +92-71-5804419 E-mail: <u>info@iba-suk.edu.pk</u> Website: http://www.iba-suk.edu.pk